On May 1, 2012, we acquired substantially all of the assets and assumed certain liabilities of TEGG Corporation (�TEGG�) and CurrentSAFE
Corporation (�CurrentSAFE�) and also acquired certain software technology from TEGG�s shareholder, for an aggregate purchase price of $5.5
million in cash, net of cash acquired. The purchase price reflects a $0.1 million working capital adjustment received in the fourth quarter of
2012. Approximately $0.5 million of the cash consideration was placed in an escrow account to satisfy any applicable indemnification claims,
pursuant to the terms of the purchase agreement. The assets acquired represent the franchise operations of TEGG and CurrentSAFE, and through
this acquisition the Company expanded its electrical services to include electrical preventive and predictive maintenance solutions. The acquired
net assets and results from operations have been included in the Company�s Building & Energy Solutions segment since May 1, 2012, the
acquisition date. Assuming this acquisition was made at November 1, 2011, the consolidated pro forma results would not be materially different
from reported results.

5. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The following table presents the fair value hierarchy, carrying amounts, and fair values of the Company�s financial instruments measured on a
recurring basis and other select significant financial instruments as of April 30, 2013 and October 31, 2012:

April 30, 2013 October 31, 2012

(in thousands)
Fair Value
Hierarchy

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Financial assets measured at fair value on a
recurring basis
Assets held in funded deferred compensation plan (1) 1 $ 5,122 $ 5,122 $ 5,029 $ 5,029
Investments in auction rate securities (2) 3 12,994 12,994 17,780 17,780

18,116 18,116 22,809 22,809

Other select financial asset
Cash and cash equivalents (3) 1 37,906 37,906 43,459 43,459

Total $ 56,022 $ 56,022 $ 66,268 $ 66,268

Financial liability measured at fair value on a
recurring basis
Interest rate swaps (4) 2 $ 620 $ 620 $ 214 $ 214

Other select financial liability
Line of credit (5) 2 384,000 384,000 215,000 215,000

Total $ 384,620 $ 384,620 $ 215,214 $ 215,214

(1) Represents investments held in a Rabbi Trust associated with our OneSource Deferred Compensation Plan, which we include in �Other
assets� on the accompanying unaudited consolidated balance sheets. The fair value of the assets held in the funded deferred compensation
plan is based on quoted market prices.

(2) For investments in auction rate securities, the fair values were based on discounted cash flow valuation models, primarily utilizing
unobservable inputs. See Note 6, �Auction Rate Securities,� for the roll-forwards of assets measured at fair value using significant
unobservable Level 3 inputs and the sensitivity analysis of significant inputs.